
Utica University (1-1) -vs- Moravian University (1-1)
9/14/2024 at Bethlehem, Pa. (Rocco Calvo Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:00 PM   End of Game: 3:57 PM   Duration: 2:57
Referee: Michael Warker   Line Judge: Hutch Taylor   Side Judge: John Connor   Umpire: Clar. Fortune
Back Judge: Kenneth Morton   Score Keeper: Moravian Comm.   Linesman: Marckens Pierre   Field Judge: Andrew Daddona
Temperature: low 80s   Wind: E 5 MPH   Weather: Sunny

Date: 9/14/2024
Site: Bethlehem, Pa. (Rocco Calvo Field)
Attendance: 2,317

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
UTICA 7 6 0 0 13
MOR 0 0 6 12 18

Qtr Time Scoring Play UTICA MOR
1st 05:41 UTICA - Norman Booth 76 yd fumble recovery (Freddie Callo kick) 7 0

2nd 00:09
UTICA - Gabriel Zawolo 17 yd pass from Brett Fuller (Freddie Callo kick blocked) 7 plays, 38 yards,
TOP 0:47 13 0

3rd 07:10
MOR - D. Del Castillo 47 yd pass from Jared Jenkins (Ryan Child kick failed) 4 plays, 78 yards, TOP
1:35 13 6

4th 10:07 MOR - Camron Tinajero 1 yd run (Ryan Child kick failed), 7 plays, 67 yards, TOP 2:35 13 12

4th 01:09
MOR - Joey Richmond 15 yd pass from Jared Jenkins (Avery Koser pass failed) 11 plays, 80 yards,
TOP 5:27 13 18



Team Statistics UTICA MOR
FIRST DOWNS 17 24
    Rushing 5 6
    Passing 9 15
    Penalty 3 3
NET YARDS RUSHING 49 110
    Attempts 26 35
    Avg. Per Rush 1.9 3.1
    Rushing TDs 0 1
    Yards Gained 78 144
    Yds. Lost 29 34
NET YARDS Passing 151 308
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 22-40-1 26-37-0
    Avg. / Att. 3.8 8.3
    Avg. / Comp. 6.9 11.8
    TDs 1 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 200 418
    Plays 66 72
    Avg. / Play 3.0 5.8
    Fumbles - Lost 2-1 3-3
    Penalties - Yards 6-72 9-83
PUNTS-YARDS 7-320 5-204
    Avg. / Punt 45.7 40.8
    Net / Punt 43.0 32.8
    Inside 20 3 0
    50+ Yards 1 2
    Touchbacks 1 2
    Fair Catch 2 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-183 3-162
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 61.0 54.0
    Net Yards / Kickoff 39.7 41.0
    Touchbacks 1 1
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 3--1-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0.0 -0.3
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 1-19-0 2-44-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 19.0 22.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 1-76-1 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 28:29 31:31
        1st Quarter 3:45 11:15
        2nd Quarter 7:49 7:11
        3rd Quarter 9:57 5:03
        4th Quarter 6:58 8:02
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 17 10 of 17
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 2 1 of 3
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-3 2-4
        Touchdowns 1-3 2-4
        Field Goals 0-3 0-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 5-25 3-27
    PAT: Total - Made 1-2 0-2
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

Utica University Moravian University

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Brett Fuller 22 40 151 1 1 21 3
Totals 22 40 151 1 1 21 3

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Jared Jenkins 26 37 308 2 0 47 5
Totals 26 37 308 2 0 47 5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Matt Brantley 20 71 0 71 0 12 3.6
James Salles 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
Brett Fuller 5 7 27 -20 0 4 -4.0
Totals 26 78 29 49 0 12 1.9

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Isiah Rico 12 51 1 50 0 19 4.2
Declan McCarthy 5 43 3 40 0 14 8.0
Camron Tinajero 2 23 0 23 1 22 11.5
Joey Richmond 5 13 4 9 0 6 1.8
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Jared Jenkins 10 14 25 -11 0 5 -1.1
Totals 35 144 34 110 1 22 3.1

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Bryce Palmer 3 35 0 21
Peyton Ausfeld 4 29 0 11
Logan Kraft 3 22 0 12
Tyler Kolenda 4 17 0 8
Gabriel Zawolo 1 17 1 17
Antonio Cianfarani 1 13 0 13
Tyshawn Taylor 2 7 0 7
Izzy Maldonado 1 6 0 6
Matt Brantley 3 5 0 9
Totals 22 151 1 21

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Diego Del Castillo 6 113 1 47
Jordan Bingham 10 86 0 17
Avery Koser 2 39 0 26
Bryan Monge 1 18 0 18
Nick Coffaro 2 15 0 8
Joey Richmond 1 15 1 15
Jackson Lake 2 14 0 8
Josh Ludlow 1 5 0 5
Ryan Frinzi 1 3 0 3
Totals 26 308 2 47

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Freddie Callo 7 320 45.7 51 3 1 1
Totals 7 320 45.7 51 3 1 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
TEAM 1 35 35.0 35 0 0 0
Jack Corrigan 4 169 42.2 65 0 2 2
Totals 5 204 38.6 65 0 2 2

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Gabriel Zawolo 1 0 0 1 19 19 0 0 0
Total 1 0 0 1 19 19 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Nick Coffaro 1 -5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Will Castel 2 4 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
Josh Ludlow 0 0 0 1 15 15 0 0 0
Jacob Sutton 0 0 0 1 29 29 0 0 0
M. McNeil-Harrison 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 3 -1 5 2 44 29 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Freddie Callo 3rd 02:22 37 BLKD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Freddie Callo 3 183 1 0 61.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Jack Corrigan 3 162 1 1 54.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Utica University Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Darius Johnson 5 6 11 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Norman Booth 5 1 6 —/— —/— 1 1/76 - — — —
James Lanier 3 3 6 1.5/4 0.5/1 — —/— - — — —
John Stroughn 5 1 6 2.0/7 2.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Doug Simmons 3 3 6 1.5/10 1.5/10 — —/— - — — —
Eli Douglas 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
K Rony-Dorceus 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ronaldo Lewis 4 — 4 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jordyn Davis 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Denzere Woolcock 3 — 3 —/— —/— — 1/— - 1 — —
Marco Baez — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cam'Ren Brister 2 — 2 1.0/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Christian Davis — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nicholas DeForrest 2 — 2 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Treston Lewis 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jason Lascala — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nick Distefano — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Freddie Callo — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Javier Rivera-Leal — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mason Mascari 1 — 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Tommy Ziskin — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 42 28 70.0 8.0/33 5.0/25 2 3/76 - 1 1 —

Moravian University Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Chad Newhard 8 4 12 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
M. McNeil-Harrison 4 4 8 3.0/27 3.0/27 1 —/— 1-0 1 — —
Jashon Teller 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ethan O'Neill 1 5 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Cacace 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jeremy McGuigan — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 1 —
Clay Basile 3 — 3 2.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Aidan Lane 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Ian Brunner 1 1 2 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — 1 —
Anderson Louis Jeune 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Shea Endean — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 3 — —
Isaiah Johnson 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
EJ Harvey 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Antonio Bowen — 1 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Sahmad Bailey — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Declan Coors 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jeremiah Espinosa — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hunter Johnson — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Matthew Martinez — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nathan Carr — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 30 32 62.0 6.0/33 3.0/27 2 1/— 1-0 8 2 —



Drive Chart
 
 
Utica University

Moravian University

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st UTICA20 12:06 PUNT UTICA48 08:21 PUNT 7-28 3:45
1st MOR00 05:41 FUMB MOR00 05:41 TD 0-0 0:00
2nd UTICA03 12:37 DOWNS UTICA26 08:16 PUNT 6-23 4:21
2nd MOR48 06:35 PUNT MOR44 05:30 FUMB 3-4 1:05
2nd UTICA16 02:32 DOWNS UTICA14 00:56 PUNT 5-(-2) 1:36
2nd MOR38 00:56 FUMB MOR00 00:09 TD 7-38 0:47
3rd UTICA20 15:00 PUNT UTICA42 12:43 PUNT 4-22 2:17
3rd UTICA35 10:33 PUNT UTICA27 08:45 PUNT 3-(-8) 1:48
3rd UTICA35 07:10 KO UTICA39 04:09 PUNT 6-4 3:01
3rd MOR18 04:01 FUMB MOR20 02:22 FGA 3-(-2) 1:39
3rd UTICA45 01:12 PUNT MOR33 12:42 DOWNS 7-22 3:30
4th UTICA27 10:01 KO MOR42 06:36 PUNT 6-31 3:25
4th UTICA20 01:09 KO MOR10 00:00 INT 9-70 1:09

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MOR25 15:00 KO MOR44 12:06 PUNT 6-19 2:54
1st MOR12 08:21 PUNT UTICA24 05:41 FUMB 8-64 2:40
1st MOR33 05:32 KO UTICA03 12:37 DOWNS 15-64 7:55
2nd MOR25 08:16 PUNT MOR13 06:35 PUNT 3-(-12) 1:41
2nd MOR44 05:30 FUMB UTICA15 02:32 DOWNS 7-41 2:58
2nd MOR38 00:00 PUNT MOR38 00:56 FUMB 0-0 0:00
2nd MOR23 00:02 KO MOR22 00:00 HALF 1-(-1) 0:02
3rd MOR18 12:43 PUNT MOR46 10:33 PUNT 6-28 2:10
3rd MOR22 08:45 PUNT UTICA00 07:10 TD 4-78 1:35
3rd MOR10 04:09 PUNT MOR18 04:01 FUMB 1-8 0:08
3rd MOR20 02:22 FGA MOR26 01:12 PUNT 3-6 1:10
4th MOR33 12:42 DOWNS UTICA00 10:07 TD 7-67 2:35
4th MOR20 06:36 PUNT UTICA00 01:09 TD 11-80 5:27
4th MOR20 00:00 INT MOR20 00:00 0-0 0:00



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
UTICA ball on UTICA35, clock 15:00. Freddie Callo kickoff 65 yards to the MOR0, touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Moravian University at 15:00
1st and 10 at MOR20 MORAVIAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MOR20 MOR ball on MOR25.
1st and 10 at MOR25 Jared Jenkins rush for 5 yards to the MOR30 (Doug Simmons).
2nd and 5 at MOR30 Jared Jenkins pass complete to D. Del Castillo for 3 yards to the MOR33 (Denzere Woolcock), out-of-bounds.
3rd and 2 at MOR33 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Jordan Bingham for 9 yards to the MOR42, 1ST DOWN MOR (Eli Douglas).
1st and 10 at MOR42 Jared Jenkins pass incomplete to Jordan Bingham.
2nd and 10 at MOR42 Jared Jenkins pass complete to D. Del Castillo for 4 yards to the MOR46 (Darius Johnson).
3rd and 6 at MOR46 Jared Jenkins sacked for loss of 2 yards to the MOR44 (John Stroughn).
4th and 8 at MOR44 Jack Corrigan punt 56 yards to the UTICA0, touchback.
Total 6 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 2:54

Utica University at 15:00
1st and 10 at UTICA20 UTICA UNIVERSITY drive start at 12:06.
1st and 10 at UTICA20 Brett Fuller pass complete to Bryce Palmer for 8 yards to the UTICA28, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 2 at UTICA28 Brett Fuller pass complete to Tyler Kolenda for 7 yards to the UTICA35, 1ST DOWN UTICA (Chris Cacace).
1st and 10 at UTICA35 Matt Brantley rush for 6 yards to the UTICA41 (EJ Harvey).
2nd and 4 at UTICA41 Brett Fuller pass complete to Tyler Kolenda for 8 yards to the UTICA49, 1ST DOWN UTICA (Chad Newhard).
1st and 10 at UTICA49 Brett Fuller pass complete to Matt Brantley for 9 yards to the MOR42 (Jashon Teller).
2nd and 1 at MOR42 Matt Brantley rush for no gain to the MOR42 (Nathan Carr;Jashon Teller), PENALTY UTICA holding (Camero

Lizardi) 10 yards to the UTICA48, NO PLAY.
2nd and 11 at UTICA48 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Tyshawn Taylor.
3rd and 11 at UTICA48 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Gabriel Zawolo.
4th and 11 at UTICA48 Freddie Callo punt 45 yards to the MOR7, Will Castel return 5 yards to the MOR12 (Mason Mascari).
Total 7 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 3:45

Moravian University at 12:06
1st and 10 at MOR12 MORAVIAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 08:21.
1st and 10 at MOR12 Declan McCarthy rush for 11 yards to the MOR23, 1ST DOWN MOR (Norman Booth;James Lanier).
1st and 10 at MOR23 Jared Jenkins pass incomplete to Jordan Bingham (Denzere Woolcock).
2nd and 10 at MOR23 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Nick Coffaro for 7 yards to the MOR30 (Denzere Woolcock), out-of-bounds.
3rd and 3 at MOR30 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Jackson Lake for 8 yards to the MOR38, 1ST DOWN MOR (Denzere Woolcock),

out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MOR38 Isiah Rico rush for 7 yards to the MOR45 (Jordyn Davis).
2nd and 3 at MOR45 Jared Jenkins pass complete to D. Del Castillo for 12 yards to the UTICA43, 1ST DOWN MOR (K Rony-Dorceus),

out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at UTICA43 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Jordan Bingham for 12 yards to the UTICA31, 1ST DOWN MOR (Eli Douglas), out-

of-bounds.
1st and 10 at UTICA31 Isiah Rico rush to the UTICA26, fumble forced by Darius Johnson, fumble by Isiah Rico recovered by UTICA

Norman Booth at UTICA24, Norman Booth return 76 yards to the MOR0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:41.
Total 8 plays, 64 yardsTime of Possession: 2:40

Utica University at 05:41
1st and GOAL at MOR03 UTICA UNIVERSITY drive start at 05:41.
1st and GOAL at MOR03 Freddie Callo kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at UTICA35 Freddie Callo kickoff 61 yards to the MOR4, Jacob Sutton return 29 yards to the MOR33 (Freddie Callo;Tommy

Ziskin).
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Utica University 7-0 Moravian University

Moravian University at 05:41
1st and 10 at MOR33 MORAVIAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 05:32.
1st and 10 at MOR33 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Jordan Bingham for 4 yards to the MOR37 (Eli Douglas).
2nd and 6 at MOR37 Joey Richmond rush for 4 yards to the MOR41 (Nick Distefano;Doug Simmons).
3rd and 2 at MOR41 Jared Jenkins rush for 4 yards to the MOR45, 1ST DOWN MOR (John Stroughn).
1st and 10 at MOR45 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Jackson Lake for 6 yards to the UTICA49.
2nd and 4 at UTICA49 Jared Jenkins pass incomplete to Jordan Bingham.
3rd and 4 at UTICA49 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Jordan Bingham for 6 yards to the UTICA43, 1ST DOWN MOR (Norman Booth).
1st and 10 at UTICA43 Declan McCarthy rush for 11 yards to the UTICA32, 1ST DOWN MOR (Ronaldo Lewis).
1st and 10 at UTICA32 Jared Jenkins pass incomplete to Jordan Bingham (Eli Douglas), PENALTY UTICA pass interference (Eli Douglas)

12 yards to the UTICA20, 1ST DOWN MOR, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at UTICA20 Joey Richmond rush for 2 yards to the UTICA18 (Darius Johnson;Christian Davis).



2nd and 8 at UTICA18 Jared Jenkins sacked for loss of 5 yards to the UTICA23 (John Stroughn).
3rd and 13 at UTICA23 Jared Jenkins rush for no gain to the UTICA23 (Darius Johnson;John Stroughn), out-of-bounds.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Start of Quarter #2
4th and 13 at UTICA23 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 13 at UTICA23 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Bryan Monge for 18 yards to the UTICA5, 1ST DOWN MOR (Ronaldo Lewis).
1st and GOAL at UTICA05 Joey Richmond rush for 1 yard to the UTICA4 (Jordyn Davis;Darius Johnson).
2nd and GOAL at UTICA04 PENALTY MOR false start (Paul DeFalco) 5 yards to the UTICA9.
2nd and GOAL at UTICA09 Jared Jenkins pass incomplete to Jordan Bingham.
3rd and GOAL at UTICA09 Jared Jenkins sacked for loss of 7 yards to the UTICA16 (Cam'Ren Brister).
4th and GOAL at UTICA16 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Avery Koser for 13 yards to the UTICA3 (K Rony-Dorceus).
Total 15 plays, 64 yardsTime of Possession: 7:55

Utica University at 15:00
1st and 10 at UTICA03 UTICA UNIVERSITY drive start at 12:37.
1st and 10 at UTICA03 Matt Brantley rush for 3 yards to the UTICA6 (A. Louis Jeune), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 7 at UTICA06 Matt Brantley rush for 3 yards to the UTICA9 (Chad Newhard;Jashon Teller).
3rd and 4 at UTICA09 Brett Fuller pass complete to Peyton Ausfeld for 11 yards to the UTICA20, 1ST DOWN UTICA (Chad Newhard).
1st and 10 at UTICA20 James Salles rush for loss of 2 yards to the UTICA18 (Chad Newhard).
2nd and 12 at UTICA18 Brett Fuller rush for 4 yards to the UTICA22 (Jashon Teller), out-of-bounds.
3rd and 8 at UTICA22 Brett Fuller pass complete to Peyton Ausfeld for 4 yards to the UTICA26 (Ethan O'Neill).
4th and 4 at UTICA26 Freddie Callo punt 49 yards to the MOR25, downed.
Total 6 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 4:21

Moravian University at 12:37
1st and 10 at MOR25 MORAVIAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 08:16.
1st and 10 at MOR25 Jared Jenkins sacked for loss of 8 yards to the MOR17 (Doug Simmons).
2nd and 18 at MOR17 Joey Richmond rush for loss of 4 yards to the MOR13 (Nicholas DeForrest).
3rd and 22 at MOR13 Jared Jenkins pass incomplete to Bryan Monge.
4th and 22 at MOR13 Jack Corrigan punt 35 yards to the MOR48, Gabriel Zawolo return 0 yards to the MOR48 (blocked by Nicholas

DeForrest).
Total 3 plays, -12 yardsTime of Possession: 1:41

Utica University at 08:16
1st and 10 at MOR48 UTICA UNIVERSITY drive start at 06:35.
1st and 10 at MOR48 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Bryce Palmer (Shea Endean).
2nd and 10 at MOR48 Brett Fuller pass complete to Matt Brantley for loss of 1 yard to the MOR49 (Clay Basile).
3rd and 11 at MOR49 Brett Fuller pass complete to Tyshawn Taylor to the MOR42, fumble forced by Ian Brunner, fumble by Tyshawn

Taylor recovered by MOR Antonio Bowen at MOR44.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:05

Moravian University at 06:35
1st and 10 at MOR44 MORAVIAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 05:30.
1st and 10 at MOR44 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Jordan Bingham for 17 yards to the UTICA39, 1ST DOWN MOR (Darius Johnson).
1st and 10 at UTICA39 Isiah Rico rush for loss of 34 yards to the MOR27 (Eli Douglas), PENALTY MOR personal foul 3 yards to the

UTICA42, NO PLAY.
1st and 13 at UTICA42 Isiah Rico rush for loss of 1 yard to the UTICA43 (Ronaldo Lewis).
2nd and 14 at UTICA43 Isiah Rico rush for 19 yards to the UTICA24, 1ST DOWN MOR (Darius Johnson), out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at UTICA24 Timeout Utica University, clock 03:57.
1st and 10 at UTICA24 Isiah Rico rush for 5 yards to the UTICA19 (Treston Lewis).
2nd and 5 at UTICA19 Isiah Rico rush for 3 yards to the UTICA16 (Jordyn Davis;James Lanier).
3rd and 2 at UTICA16 Jared Jenkins pass incomplete to Bryan Monge.
4th and 2 at UTICA16 Jared Jenkins rush for 1 yard to the UTICA15 (John Stroughn).
Total 7 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 2:58

Utica University at 03:57
1st and 10 at UTICA15 UTICA UNIVERSITY drive start at 02:32.
1st and 10 at UTICA15 UTICA ball on UTICA16, clock 02:32.
1st and 10 at UTICA16 UTICA UNIVERSITY drive start at 02:32.
1st and 10 at UTICA16 Matt Brantley rush for 4 yards to the UTICA20 (McNeil-Harrison;Ethan O'Neill).
2nd and 6 at UTICA20 Matt Brantley rush for 7 yards to the UTICA27, 1ST DOWN UTICA (McNeil-Harrison;Ethan O'Neill).
1st and 10 at UTICA27 Brett Fuller pass complete to Tyler Kolenda for 1 yard to the UTICA28 (Declan Coors), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 9 at UTICA28 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Antonio Cianfarani.
3rd and 9 at UTICA28 PENALTY UTICA false start (Antonio Cianfarani) 5 yards to the UTICA23.
3rd and 14 at UTICA23 Brett Fuller sacked for loss of 9 yards to the UTICA14 (McNeil-Harrison).
4th and 23 at UTICA14 Timeout Moravian University, clock 01:14.



4th and 23 at UTICA14 Freddie Callo punt 47 yards to the MOR39, Will Castel return -1 yards to the MOR38, fumble by Will Castel
recovered by UTICA Mason Mascari at MOR38.

Total 5 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36
 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, MOR ball on MOR35. Jack Corrigan punt 65 yards to the UTICA0, touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Utica University at 01:14
1st and 10 at MOR38 Matt Brantley rush for 4 yards to the MOR34 (Nathan Carr;Chad Newhard).
2nd and 6 at MOR34 Timeout Utica University, clock 00:56.
2nd and 6 at MOR34 Brett Fuller pass complete to Bryce Palmer for 6 yards to the MOR28, 1ST DOWN UTICA (Chad Newhard;Chris

Cacace).
1st and 10 at MOR28 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Peyton Ausfeld (Aidan Lane).
2nd and 10 at MOR28 Brett Fuller pass complete to Peyton Ausfeld for 11 yards to the MOR17, 1ST DOWN UTICA (Chad

Newhard;Hunter Johnson).
1st and 10 at MOR17 Brett Fuller pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at MOR17 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Bryce Palmer.
3rd and 10 at MOR17 Brett Fuller pass complete to Gabriel Zawolo for 17 yards to the MOR0, 1ST DOWN UTICA, TOUCHDOWN, clock

00:09.
1st and GOAL at MOR03 Freddie Callo kick attempt failed (blocked), returned by TEAM - no score (blocked by Ian Brunner).
1st and GOAL at UTICA35 Freddie Callo kickoff 57 yards to the MOR8, Josh Ludlow return 15 yards to the MOR23 (Javier Rivera-Leal;Jason

Lascala).
Total 7 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 0:47

Utica University 13-0 Moravian University

Moravian University at 00:09
1st and 10 at MOR23 MORAVIAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 00:02.
1st and 10 at MOR23 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the MOR22.
2nd and 11 at MOR22 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:02

Utica University at 15:00
1st and 10 at UTICA20 UTICA UNIVERSITY drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at UTICA20 Matt Brantley rush for 12 yards to the UTICA32, 1ST DOWN UTICA (Clay Basile), PENALTY MOR face mask (Clay

Basile) 15 yards to the UTICA47, 1ST DOWN UTICA.
1st and 10 at UTICA47 Matt Brantley rush for 2 yards to the UTICA49 (Jashon Teller;A. Louis Jeune).
2nd and 8 at UTICA49 Brett Fuller pass complete to Tyler Kolenda for 1 yard to the 50 yardline (Chad Newhard).
3rd and 7 at UTICA50 Brett Fuller sacked for loss of 8 yards to the UTICA42 (McNeil-Harrison).
4th and 15 at UTICA42 Freddie Callo punt 40 yards to the MOR18, fair catch by Nick Coffaro.
Total 4 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 2:17

Moravian University at 15:00
1st and 10 at MOR18 MORAVIAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 12:43.
1st and 10 at MOR18 Jared Jenkins rush for 4 yards to the MOR22 (Darius Johnson).
2nd and 6 at MOR22 PENALTY MOR false start (Jordan Bingham) 5 yards to the MOR17.
2nd and 11 at MOR17 Jared Jenkins pass incomplete to Bryan Monge.
3rd and 11 at MOR17 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Avery Koser for 26 yards to the MOR43, 1ST DOWN MOR, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MOR43 Jared Jenkins pass incomplete to Nick Coffaro.
2nd and 10 at MOR43 Isiah Rico rush for 3 yards to the MOR46 (Darius Johnson;K Rony-Dorceus).
3rd and 7 at MOR46 Jared Jenkins pass incomplete to Jordan Bingham.
4th and 7 at MOR46 Jack Corrigan punt 19 yards to the UTICA35, downed.
Total 6 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 2:10

Utica University at 12:43
1st and 10 at UTICA35 UTICA UNIVERSITY drive start at 10:33.
1st and 10 at UTICA35 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Tyler Kolenda.
2nd and 10 at UTICA35 Matt Brantley rush for 2 yards to the UTICA37 (Jashon Teller).
3rd and 8 at UTICA37 Brett Fuller sacked for loss of 10 yards to the UTICA27 (McNeil-Harrison), fumble by Brett Fuller recovered by

UTICA Matt Brantley at UTICA27.
4th and 18 at UTICA27 Freddie Callo punt 46 yards to the MOR27, Nick Coffaro return -5 yards to the MOR22 (Nicholas DeForrest),

PENALTY UTICA unsportsmanlike conduct (Nicholas DeForrest) 15 yards to the MOR37, 1ST DOWN MOR.
Total 3 plays, -8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:48

Moravian University at 10:33
1st and 10 at MOR37 MORAVIAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 08:45.
1st and 10 at MOR37 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Jordan Bingham for 14 yards to the UTICA49, 1ST DOWN MOR (Norman Booth).
1st and 10 at UTICA49 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Jordan Bingham for 2 yards to the UTICA47, out-of-bounds.



2nd and 8 at UTICA47 Isiah Rico rush for no gain to the UTICA47 (Marco Baez;Doug Simmons).
3rd and 8 at UTICA47 Jared Jenkins pass complete to D. Del Castillo for 47 yards to the UTICA0, 1ST DOWN MOR, TOUCHDOWN, clock

07:10.
1st and GOAL at UTICA03 Ryan Child kick attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at MOR35 Jack Corrigan kickoff 40 yards to the UTICA25, out-of-bounds, UTICA ball on UTICA35, clock 07:10.
Total 4 plays, 78 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Utica University 13-6 Moravian University

Utica University at 07:10
1st and 10 at UTICA35 UTICA UNIVERSITY drive start at 07:10.
1st and 10 at UTICA35 PENALTY UTICA unsportsmanlike conduct (Gabriel Zawolo) 15 yards to the UTICA20.
1st and 25 at UTICA20 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at UTICA20 Matt Brantley rush for 5 yards to the UTICA25 (Chris Cacace).
2nd and 5 at UTICA25 Matt Brantley rush for 2 yards to the UTICA27 (Ethan O'Neill;Chris Cacace).
3rd and 3 at UTICA27 Brett Fuller pass complete to Logan Kraft for 12 yards to the UTICA39, 1ST DOWN UTICA (Aidan Lane).
1st and 10 at UTICA39 Matt Brantley rush for no gain to the UTICA39 (Ethan O'Neill;Shea Endean).
2nd and 10 at UTICA39 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Tyler Kolenda.
3rd and 10 at UTICA39 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Antonio Cianfarani (Shea Endean).
4th and 10 at UTICA39 Freddie Callo punt 51 yards to the MOR10, fair catch by Nick Coffaro.
Total 6 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 3:01

Moravian University at 07:10
1st and 10 at MOR10 MORAVIAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 04:09.
1st and 10 at MOR10 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Nick Coffaro to the MOR18, fumble forced by Norman Booth, fumble by Nick

Coffaro recovered by UTICA Denzere Woolcock at MOR18.
Total 1 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:08

Utica University at 04:09
1st and 10 at MOR18 UTICA UNIVERSITY drive start at 04:01.
1st and 10 at MOR18 Matt Brantley rush for 1 yard to the MOR17 (Jashon Teller;McNeil-Harrison).
2nd and 9 at MOR17 Brett Fuller pass complete to Matt Brantley for loss of 3 yards to the MOR20 (Clay Basile).
3rd and 12 at MOR20 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Gabriel Zawolo (Jeremy McGuigan).
4th and 12 at MOR20 Freddie Callo field goal attempt from 37 BLOCKED, recovered by UTICA Team at MOR20 spot at MOR20 (blocked

by Jeremy McGuigan).
Total 4 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

Moravian University at 04:01
1st and 10 at MOR20 MORAVIAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 02:22.
1st and 10 at MOR20 PENALTY MOR false start (Avery Koser) 5 yards to the MOR15.
1st and 15 at MOR15 Joey Richmond rush for 6 yards to the MOR21 (Marco Baez;Darius Johnson).
2nd and 9 at MOR21 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Josh Ludlow for 5 yards to the MOR26 (Eli Douglas;Christian Davis).
3rd and 4 at MOR26 Jared Jenkins pass incomplete to Jordan Bingham.
4th and 4 at MOR26 Jack Corrigan punt 29 yards to the UTICA45, downed.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:10

Utica University at 02:22
1st and 10 at UTICA45 UTICA UNIVERSITY drive start at 01:12.
1st and 10 at UTICA45 Matt Brantley rush for no gain to the UTICA45 (Jeremy McGuigan;Ethan O'Neill).
2nd and 10 at UTICA45 Brett Fuller pass complete to Logan Kraft for 7 yards to the MOR48 (Chad Newhard).

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 3 at MOR48 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 3 at MOR48 Timeout Moravian University, clock 15:00.
3rd and 3 at MOR48 Matt Brantley rush for 7 yards to the MOR41, 1ST DOWN UTICA (Aidan Lane).
1st and 10 at MOR41 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Antonio Cianfarani.
2nd and 10 at MOR41 Matt Brantley rush for no gain to the MOR41 (Chad Newhard).
3rd and 10 at MOR41 Brett Fuller pass complete to Izzy Maldonado for 6 yards to the MOR35 (Sahmad Bailey;J. Espinosa).
4th and 4 at MOR35 Timeout Moravian University, clock 12:47.
4th and 4 at MOR35 Brett Fuller pass complete to Tyshawn Taylor for 2 yards to the MOR33 (Isaiah Johnson).
Total 7 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 3:30

Moravian University at 12:47
1st and 10 at MOR33 MORAVIAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 12:42.
1st and 10 at MOR33 Declan McCarthy rush for 14 yards to the MOR47, 1ST DOWN MOR (James Lanier).
1st and 10 at MOR47 Declan McCarthy rush for 7 yards to the UTICA46 (Doug Simmons).



2nd and 3 at UTICA46 Declan McCarthy rush for loss of 3 yards to the UTICA49 (James Lanier).
3rd and 6 at UTICA49 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Jordan Bingham for 8 yards to the UTICA41, 1ST DOWN MOR (Cam'Ren Brister).
1st and 10 at UTICA41 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Ryan Frinzi for 3 yards to the UTICA38 (Eli Douglas), PENALTY UTICA UNR (Eli

Douglas) 15 yards to the UTICA23, 1ST DOWN MOR.
1st and 10 at UTICA23 Camron Tinajero rush for 22 yards to the UTICA1, 1ST DOWN MOR (Norman Booth), out-of-bounds.
1st and GOAL at UTICA01 Camron Tinajero rush for 1 yard to the UTICA0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:07.
1st and GOAL at UTICA03 Ryan Child kick attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at MOR35 Jack Corrigan kickoff 57 yards to the UTICA8, Gabriel Zawolo return 19 yards to the UTICA27 (McNeil-Harrison),

PENALTY MOR UNR (Clay Basile) 15 yards to the UTICA42.
Total 7 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 2:35

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Utica University 13-12 Moravian University

Utica University at 10:07
1st and -114 at UTICA42 UTICA UNIVERSITY drive start at 10:01.
1st and -114 at UTICA42 Matt Brantley rush for 6 yards to the UTICA48, 1ST DOWN UTICA (Chad Newhard).
1st and 10 at UTICA48 Matt Brantley rush for 3 yards to the MOR49 (M. Martinez;Jeremy McGuigan).
2nd and 7 at MOR49 Matt Brantley rush for 2 yards to the MOR47 (EJ Harvey;Antonio Bowen).
3rd and 5 at MOR47 Brett Fuller pass complete to Logan Kraft for 3 yards to the MOR44 (Chad Newhard).
4th and 2 at MOR44 Matt Brantley rush for 2 yards to the MOR42, 1ST DOWN UTICA (Jeremy McGuigan;McNeil-Harrison).
1st and 10 at MOR42 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Gabriel Zawolo (McNeil-Harrison).
2nd and 10 at MOR42 Freddie Callo punt 42 yards to the MOR0, touchback.
Total 6 plays, 31 yardsTime of Possession: 3:25

Moravian University at 10:01
1st and 10 at MOR20 MORAVIAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 06:36.
1st and 10 at MOR20 Isiah Rico rush for 1 yard to the MOR21 (Norman Booth).
2nd and 9 at MOR21 Isiah Rico rush for 6 yards to the MOR27 (John Stroughn).
3rd and 3 at MOR27 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Jordan Bingham for 4 yards to the MOR31, 1ST DOWN MOR.
1st and 10 at MOR31 Jared Jenkins pass incomplete to D. Del Castillo.
2nd and 10 at MOR31 Isiah Rico rush for no gain to the MOR31 (James Lanier).
3rd and 10 at MOR31 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Jordan Bingham for 10 yards to the MOR41, 1ST DOWN MOR (Ronaldo Lewis).
1st and 10 at MOR41 Jared Jenkins sacked for loss of 3 yards to the MOR38 (Doug Simmons;James Lanier).
2nd and 13 at MOR38 Jared Jenkins pass complete to D. Del Castillo for 38 yards to the UTICA24, 1ST DOWN MOR.
1st and 10 at UTICA24 Jared Jenkins pass complete to D. Del Castillo for 9 yards to the UTICA15 (K Rony-Dorceus), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 1 at UTICA15 Isiah Rico rush for no gain to the UTICA15 (Jordyn Davis;Darius Johnson).
3rd and 1 at UTICA15 Jared Jenkins pass complete to Joey Richmond for 15 yards to the UTICA0, 1ST DOWN MOR, TOUCHDOWN, clock

01:09.
1st and GOAL at UTICA03 PENALTY MOR holding (Jake Englehart) 10 yards to the UTICA13.
1st and GOAL at UTICA13 Jared Jenkins pass attempt to Avery Koser failed.
1st and GOAL at MOR35 Jack Corrigan kickoff 65 yards to the UTICA0, touchback.
Total 11 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 5:27

Utica University 13-18 Moravian University

Utica University at 01:09
1st and 10 at UTICA20 UTICA UNIVERSITY drive start at 01:09.
1st and 10 at UTICA20 UTICA ball on UTICA25.
1st and 10 at UTICA25 Brett Fuller pass complete to Peyton Ausfeld for 3 yards to the UTICA28 (Isaiah Johnson).
2nd and 7 at UTICA28 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Matt Brantley.
3rd and 7 at UTICA28 Brett Fuller pass complete to Antonio Cianfarani for 13 yards to the UTICA41, 1ST DOWN UTICA (Shea

Endean;Ian Brunner).
1st and 10 at UTICA41 Timeout Utica University, clock 00:31.
1st and 10 at UTICA41 Brett Fuller rush for 3 yards to the UTICA44, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 7 at UTICA44 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Matt Brantley (A. Louis Jeune).
3rd and 7 at UTICA44 Brett Fuller pass complete to Bryce Palmer for 21 yards to the MOR35, 1ST DOWN UTICA (Aidan Lane), PENALTY

MOR face mask (Clay Basile) 15 yards to the MOR20, 1ST DOWN UTICA, PENALTY MOR UNR (Elijah Fajardo) 10
yards to the MOR10, 1ST DOWN UTICA.

1st and GOAL at MOR10 Timeout Moravian University, clock 00:10.
1st and GOAL at MOR10 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Izzy Maldonado (Aidan Lane).
2nd and GOAL at MOR10 Timeout Utica University, clock 00:04.
2nd and GOAL at MOR10 Brett Fuller pass incomplete to Antonio Cianfarani (Shea Endean).
3rd and GOAL at MOR10 Brett Fuller pass intercepted by McNeil-Harrison at the MOR0, McNeil-Harrison return 0 yards to the MOR0,

touchback, clock 00:00.
Total 9 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 1:09

Moravian University at 00:00

Utica University 13-18 Moravian University


